REPORT TO: HOUSING COMMITTEE - 15 JANUARY 2007

REPORT BY: DIRECTOR OF HOUSING

REPORT ON: MID CRAIGIE VILLAGE GREEN

TRANSFER OF LAND TO DCS (LAND SERVICES)

REPORT NO: 18-2007

#### 1. PURPOSE

To agree to the transfer of land from the Housing Account to DCS (Land Services).

### 2. **RECOMMENDATIONS**

To approve the transfer of ground (as marked on the attached map) in Mid Craigie, from the Housing Account to Dundee Contract Services (Land Services) Account.

#### 3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The transfer will reduce the maintenance burden to the Housing Account. The long-term maintenance will be the responsibility of DCS (Land Services).

# 4. SUSTAINABILITY POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1. The development of the Village Green will protect, enhance and manage the City's open space and woodlands in a sustainable manner to enhance environmental quality, promote leisure and access opportunities and encourage healthy living.

### 5. **EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES IMPLICATIONS**

None.

### 6. **MAIN TEXT**

6.1. The land marked on the attached map (Appendix 1) will be developed as a 'Village Green' by DCS (Land Services) at a cost of £70,762 funded by the Community Regeneration Fund.

### 7. **CONSULTATIONS**

7.1. The Land Services Manager has agreed to this transfer.

7.2. The Leisure and Communities Department have consulted the local residents about the design proposals.

# 8. **BACKGROUND PAPERS**

Policy and Resources Committee, 13 November 2006 - Community Regeneration Fund Allocation of Resources 2006/07.

ELAINE ZWIRLEIN
DIRECTOR OF HOUSING

11 DECEMBER

# **APPENDIX 1**

